**FORM PTO-1595** 1-31-92

03-05-2001  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101600971

ord the attached original documents or

To The Honorable Commissioner o copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Adrian Gluck

Adrian Gluck & Associates, Inc. Laser Vision Technologies, Inc.

Laser Vision Technologies International, LTD. L.N.C.J., Limited (also known asLNCJ, Limited)

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () YES (X) NO

3. Nature of Conveyance:

(X) Assignment

() Merger

() Security Agreement

() Change of Name

() Other:

Execution Date(s): February 28, 2001

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Stephen E. Turner

Street Address: c/o Law Offices of Barry B. Kaufman

16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite 700

City: Encino

State

California

Additional name(s) & address attached? (AYES)

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

08/545,000

08/607,582

08/588,071

08/731,118

08/821,691

B. Patent No.(s)

5,417,431

5,803,501

5,421,583

D369,473

Additional numbers attached? () YES (X) NO

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning documents should be mailed:

Name: Barry B. Kaufman, Esquire

Internal Address: Law Offices of Barry B. Kaufman

A Professional Corporation 16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite 700 Encino, California/USA 91436

Street Address: 16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite700

Encino, California 91436

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$360.00

(X) Enclosed

() Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account

Number

8. Please charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account Number

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

true copy of the original document.

Barry B. Kaufman, Esquire Name of Person Signing

March 2, 2001 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0382

03/05/2001 GTON11 00000272 08545000 FC:581

360.00 OP

120.00 DP

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the following persons and legal entities each have, or may have, an interest of some kind in any or all of the United States patents and pending patent applications identified in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this instrument of assignment (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PATENTS" and "APPLICATIONS," respectively): (i) Adrian Gluck, an individual; (ii) Adrian Gluck & Associates, Inc., a California corporation; (iii) LaserVision Technologies, Inc., a California corporation (formerly known as LaserVision Productions, Inc.); (iv) LaserVision Technologies International, Ltd., a Bahamian corporation (formerly known as LaserVision Productions International, Ltd.); and (v) L.N.C.J., Limited (also known as LNCJ, Ltd.), a Channel Islands entity (hereafter referred to collectively as "ASSIGNORS"); and

WHEREAS, Adrian Gluck is an officer, director, shareholder, grantor, general partner, agent, principal and/or trustee, in at least one capacity or the other, of each of the above-identified non-individual ASSIGNORS; and

WHEREAS, Adrian Gluck has been in control of and/or had the power, inter alia, to conduct the business of each of the ASSIGNORS (including, without limitation, the power to transfer property, including, without limitation, intellectual property in which the ASSIGNORS, or any of them, have any rights, titles or interests); and

WHEREAS, on or about February 27, 1998, a judgment was entered in favor of Stephen E. Turner, an individual residing in Newport Beach, California (and whose address is c/o Law Offices of Barry B. Kaufman, APC, 16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite 700, Encino, California 91436 (hereafter, "ASSIGNEE") by the Superior Court for the State of California in and for the County of Orange (hereafter, the "Court") against

Turner\LaserVsn\ Enforcmt\Assignmt.

LaserVision Technologies, Inc. (formerly known as LaserVision Productions, Inc.) and LaserVision Technologies International, Ltd. (formerly known as LaserVision Productions International, Ltd.) (hereafter, the "LaserVision Defendants") in the civil case filed and prosecuted by ASSIGNEE entitled *Stephen E. Turner v. Laservision Productions, Inc.*, et.al. (Case No. CIV 75-04-67) (hereafter, the "Civil Action"); and

WHEREAS, by virtue of having obtained said Judgment in the Civil Action, ASSIGNEE is a judgment-creditor of the LaserVision Defendants in the Civil Action (said defendants comprising some, but not necessarily all, of the ASSIGNORS); and

WHEREAS, those ASSIGNORS not specifically named as defendants in the Civil Action are all closely related to the LaserVision Defendants and, by virtue of transfers and conveyances made by the LaserVision Defendants with knowledge of the Civil Action after the commencement thereof, have acquired or been transferred certain rights, titles or interests in the PATENTS and/or APPLICATIONS; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, as judgment creditor, previously obtained an Order from the Court on November 24, 1998 compelling the LaserVision Defendants and related parties then in possession of their PATENTS and APPLICATIONS to "immediately turn over [said] property" (and other property) to ASSIGNEE (hereafter, the "TURNOVER ORDER"); and

WHEREAS, despite personal service of the TURNOVER ORDER on Adrian Gluck, no transfer/conveyance of any right, title or interest of any kind whatsoever in any or all of the PATENTS and/or APPLICATIONS was made or effected; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2001, ASSIGNEE, as judgment creditor, filed an <u>ex parte</u> application with the Court for an Order amending the TURNOVER ORDER to require the assignment to ASSIGNEE of any and all of the rights, titles and interests in any or all of the PATENTS and/or APPLICATIONS which ASSIGNORS, or any of them, have or may have; and

Turner\LaverVan\ Enforcmt\A sagnmt.Fn 2

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2001, the Court, after reviewing said ex parte application and entertaining brief argument by counsel for ASSIGNEE, (a) found that the prior acts and omissions of Adrian Gluck and others of the ASSIGNORS indicates that said persons will not (and would not) execute an assignment of the PATENTS and APPLICATIONS even if the Court directed said persons to execute an assignment; (b) found that there was good cause and need for the requested order; and (c) entered an Order assigning and conveying to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNORS' respective rights, titles and interests of any kind whatsoever in any or all of the PATENTS and/or APPLICATIONS which they, or any of them, have or may have in the future;

WHEREAS, also on February 28, 2001, the Court further ordered that the Sheriff/Marshall of the County of Orange shall execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the assignment and conveyance of ASSIGNORS' respective rights, titles and interests in the PATENTS and/or APPLICATIONS to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to said Order of the Court, the Sheriff/ Marshall of the County of Orange has executed this Assignment instrument for and on behalf of ASSIGNORS to perfect the assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest in the PATENTS and APPLICATIONS to ASSIGNEE for the purpose of transferring, conveying and assigning unto ASSIGNEE all rights, titles and interest in and to: (A) the PATENTS (and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any reissued applications pertaining thereto, and any reissued PATENTS granted on such reissued applications, and any re-examinations of the PATENTS or reissues thereof): (B) the APPLICATIONS (and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and any continuations, continuations-in part and/or any divisional applications thereof (said applications to be included within the meaning of the term APPLICATIONS as used herein); and (C) any patents which may be granted on the APPLICATIONS, or any of them ("Future Patents") (and any reissue applications pertaining to any of the Future Patents, and any reissued Future Patents granted on such reissue applications, and any re-examinations of any of the Future Patents or reissues thereof), all of which are to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for his own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of his heirs, successors, assigns, and

Turner\LaserVan\ Enforcmt\Assignmt.Fnl 3

legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the PATENTS, APPLICATIONS and Future Patents are or may hereinafter be granted or reissued.

This instrument of Assignment includes any and all causes of actions and claims for damages (including past damages) by reason of infringement of the PATENTS, or any of them, which causes of action and claims arose prior to the date of execution hereof, together with the right to sue for and collect such damages for ASSIGNEE's own use, benefit and enjoyment, and for the use, benefit and enjoyment of his heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

It is contemplated that this instrument of Assignment shall be duly recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Office") so as to record ASSIGNEE's ownership of the PATENTS, APPLICATIONS and Future Patents (and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, respectively), in the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed on the date indicated below by the Sheriff/Marshall of the County of Orange on behalf of ASSIGNORS as directed by the Court.

LASERVISION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Dated: 2,28, 2001

Stange County Sheriff

(pursuant to 2/28/2001 Order of Court)

**TECHNOLOGIES** LASERVISION INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

Dated: 228, 2001

Orange County Sheriff

(pursuant to 2/28/2001 Order of Court)

REEL: 011356 FRAME: 0386

## ADRIAN GLUCK

Dated: 2.28, 2001

Orange County Sheriff

(pursuant to 2/28/2001 Order of Court)

ADRIAN GLUCK & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Dated: 2,28, 2001

Orange County Sheriff

(pursuant to 2/28/2001 Order of Court)

L.N.C.J., Limited (a/k/a LNCJ, Ltd.)

Dated: 2,28, 2001

Orange County Sheriff

(pursuant to 2/28/2001 Order of Court)

Enforcent\Assignmt.Fn

5

## EXHIBIT "A"

## **PATENTS**

- A. U.S. Patent No. 5,417,431, issued May 23, 1995, entitled "Trading Card With Three-Dimensional Effect" (and all patent applications and patents claiming priority thereto);
- B. U.S. Patent No. 5,421,583, issued June 6, 1995, entitled "Print Media Products With Enhanced Realism" (and all patent applications and patents claiming priority thereto);
- C. U.S. Patent No. D 369,473, issued May 7, 1996, entitled "Display Frame (Design)" (and all patent applications and patents claiming priority thereto); and
- D. U.S. Patent No. 5,803,501, issued September 8, 1998, entitled "Memorabilia Card" (and all patent applications and patents claiming priority thereto).

## PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

- E. U.S. Serial No. 08/545,000, filed October 30, 1995, entitled "Method of Presenting Visual Images for Outdoor and Public Venue Messaging and Advertising" (and all patents issuing therefrom and claiming priority thereto);
- F. U.S. Serial No. 08/588,071, filed January 17, 1996, entitled "Memorabilia Article" (and all patents issuing therefrom and claiming priority thereto);
- G. U.S. Serial No. 08/821,691, filed March 20, 1997, entitled "Memorabilia Article" (and all patents issuing therefrom and claiming priority thereto);
- H. U.S. Serial No. 08/607,582, filed February 27, 1996, entitled "Spectator's Personalized Memento" (and all patents issuing therefrom and claiming priority thereto); and
- I. U.S. Serial No. 08/731,118, filed on October 9, 1996, entitled "Enhanced Realism and Special Effects Photographic System" (and all patents issuing therefrom and claiming priority thereto).

6

Turner\LaserVin\ Enforcmt\Assignmt.Fn

State of California	
County of Orange	
On February 28, 2001 before me	, Debra K. Bane, Notary Public  NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
	NAME, THE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTART FUBLIC
personally appeared <u>Gary G. Tackett</u>	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  OPTIONAL  Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	Assignment of United States Patents and Pending Patent Applications
	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S)	
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED	
☐ GENERAL ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	Six NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF FAGES
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER:	February 28, 2001
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) Orange County Sheriff's Department	None
West Justice Center	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE
west Justice Center	

©1993 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184